
19th May 2021 
 
 
Freedom of Information Request - Reference No: 20210698 
 
 
REQUEST 
 

I am seeking the total number of complaints of rape, sexual assault or other forms 
of sexual misconduct against police officers* and police staff*. I seek this in two 
categories which I would like to be separated in the response: 

a)     where the complainant is also a member of the police service, and 
      b) where the complainant is a member of the public.  

  
Please provide figures for the past five years if possible, whether calendar or 
financial years [whichever way they are collated]. Please include the most recent 
figures available for the past 12 months, even if it is not complete. 
  
[*For the avoidance of doubt, I request complaints made against officers, PCSOs, 
special constables, police staff and contractors to the force - either as direct 
employees or through employment agencies] 
  
For each case please state if possible: 

-       The gender and rank or grade of the officer or staff member 
-       The nature of the alleged offence and any context if possible [whether it 
be harassing emails, sending inappropriate text messages, rape, indecent 
assault, indecent images etc].  
-       The location where the alleged offence took place – i.e custody suite, 
police station etc 
-       Whether the alleged misconduct took place on or off duty 
-       The outcome of each investigation i.e. charges [please state where 
convicted and provide name of the officer if possible], suspension, whether 
referred to the IPCC, dismissed, suspended, resigned, transferred etc 

  
In the case of a) where the complainant is a member of the police service, please 
state their gender and rank or grade [insofar as this is possible given identification 
issues] 
  
In the case of b) where the complainant is a member of the public, please state 
whether the complainant was a victim of crime, witness to crime, or other category 
 
Clarification 
 
South Yorkshire Police publishes details of Misconduct Hearings, their findings with 
details and outcomes on the South Yorkshire Police website at: - 
 
https://www.southyorkshire.police.uk 
 
At the bottom of the page you will see Our Standards, and then Misconduct Hearings and 
Misconduct Findings.   
 
The following link will take you directly to the page:- 
 
https://www.southyorkshire.police.uk/about-us/our-standards/misconduct-findings/ 

https://www.southyorkshire.police.uk/
https://www.southyorkshire.police.uk/about-us/our-standards/misconduct-findings/


 
 
Please refine and clarify any further details to fulfil your request.  
 
Reply to Clarification 
 
You've emailed asking for clarification on my FOI without saying what the 
clarification is that you need. 
 
Regarding the publication of misconduct cases, that is insufficient to answer the 
questions I have lodged. For a start, the published cases do not include the 
officers/staff against whom a complaint has been made that does not reach the 
level of misconduct proceedings. 
 
I'd be grateful if you'd go forward with my request. 
 

 RESPONSE 
 
South Yorkshire Police holds the information you have requested however I am unable to 
supply that information in full. 
 
Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 requires South Yorkshire Police, when 
refusing to provide such information (because the information is exempt), to provide you the 
applicant with a notice which:    
 

a.states that fact,  
b.specifies the exemption in question and  
c.states (if that would not otherwise be apparent) why the exemption applies. 

 
The following exemption applies to the disclosure of the information: 
 
Section 40(2) Personal Information. 
 

This is an absolute exemption and therefore a Public Interest Test is not relevant. 

However, for clarity records held that contain the personal information requested, if released 
to a third party (i.e not the person involved) without permission of the individuals concerned 
would be a breach of the Data Protection Act 2018.   
 
Section 31 (1)(g) - Law Enforcement 
31(1) Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is exempt 
information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to prejudice- 
(g) the exercise by any public authority of its functions for any of the purposes specified in 
subsection (2). 
 
(2)(b) the purpose of ascertaining whether any person is responsible for any conduct which 
is improper 
 
HARM 
 
It would be harmful for the release of full information into the public domain of cases relating 
to alleged misconduct or indeed, criminality, of employees. Cases may still be ongoing and 
the release of details at this stage may be likely to compromise such investigations and the 



right for a fair and transparent hearing. It is unclear what such a disclosure through a 
Freedom of Information request would have on any such proceedings.  
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
Section 31 – Favouring Disclosure 
 

 The public would have a better understanding of the circumstances surrounding police 
complaints and the use of public funds to investigate such allegations. 

 Some investigations may be closed and all proceeding around the allegations will have 
been completed. 

 
Section 31 – Favouring non- disclosure 
 

 Misconduct allegations are still currently open and ongoing, and the disclosure of 
allegations into the public domain may mean an investigation is prejudiced. 

 Any disclosure of information relating to an ongoing investigation would compromise the 
right for an individual to have a fair hearing and more importantly the rights of a 
complainant 

 
Balance 
I am of the opinion that the strongest reason for withholding information is that any ongoing 
investigations could be compromised by releasing all information pertinent to your request. 
This has to be set against the strongest reason for the disclosure of information which in my 
opinion, is that specific cases have already been closed 
 
Therefore, at this time, the public interest favours withholding the information.   
 
I am however prepared to release some anonymised data of the closed cases in 
uncorrelated tables, to a level that will not trigger the above exemptions.  
 
I contacted our Complaints & Discipline Unit for assistance with your request, please see the 
attached spreadsheet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


